
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 

Monday 16 June 2025 at 7.00 pm 
 

Clockwork Building (Ground Floor), 45 Beavor Lane, W6 9AR 
 

Watch live on YouTube: youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham  
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration 

Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader (Chair) 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Deputy Leader (responsible for Children and Education) 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health  
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology  
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform  
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness  
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety  
Councillor Zarar Qayyum, Cabinet Member for Enterprise and Skills 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Abbott 
   Governance and Scrutiny 

Email: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk  
Web: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend but spaces are limited. To register for a 
place please contact: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk. The building has disabled access. 
 

Date Issued: 06 June 2025 

https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy
mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk


 

 
Access to information notice 
The Cabinet gives notice of its intention that it may want to hold part of this meeting in 
private to consider the exempt elements of item 5 which are exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding the information. 
 

The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the meeting 
should not be held in private. 

 
De
[...]
ble pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  5 - 11 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2025. 
 

 

4.   HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM FOOD PLAN 2025-2030  12 - 68 

5.   PROCUREMENT OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM'S GENITO-
URINARY MEDICINE OFFER  

69 - 98 

 This item includes appendices that contain exempt information. 
Discussion of the appendices will require passing the proposed 
resolution at the end of the agenda to exclude members of the public 
and press. 
 
 

 



 

6.   ADOPTING THE H&F COUNCIL HOUSING RETROFIT STRATEGY  99 - 161 

7.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  162 - 220 

8.   DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (IF REQUIRED)   

 Proposed resolution 
Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of an item of business, on the grounds that it contains the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.       

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 12 May 2025 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm and Lead Member for 
Inclusive Community Engagement and Co-production 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Deputy Leader  
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
Councillor Zarar Qayyum, Cabinet Member for Enterprise and Skills  
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
  

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bora Kwon. 
 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 1 APRIL 2025  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on [enter date] be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

4. POLICY OPTIONS FOR THE BOROUGHWIDE PROHIBITION OF THE 
BURNING OF DOMESTIC AND GARDEN WASTE IN THE LONDON 
BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM  
 
The Leader, Councillor Stephen Cowan, stated that this was the first council in 
England to agree in principle with the approach of a boroughwide prohibition of 
the burning of domestic and garden waste. 
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology, 
stated that the aim of the potential boroughwide prohibition of the burning of 
domestic and
[...]
rises the accounting adjustments that need to be made to the 
Housing and Revenue Account and the General Fund account to record 
the appropriation from planning purposes to housing purposes. 

10. Approves that Appendices 2 & 3, are not for publication on the basis that 
they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) as set 
out in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
 

Page 10



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

9. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

10. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (ONLY IF REQUIRED)  
 
There was no discussion of exempt elements. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.15 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 

Page 11



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM  

 
Report to: Cabinet 
 
Date:  16/06/2025 
 
Subject: Hammersmith and Fulham Food Plan 2025-2030 
 
Report of: Cllr Alex Sanderson, Deputy Leader 
 
Report author: Susan Hughes, Programme Lead, Public Health 
 
Responsible Director: Dr Nicola Lang, Director of Public Health 
  

 

SUMMARY 

Hammersmith and Fulham Council (H&F) and the H&F Food for all Partnership have 
created a 5-year Food Plan, building on the H&F Food Matters: Action Plan 2019-
2024. This collaborative approach addresses immediate food needs while aiming to 
reduce long-term causes of food insecurity; create a sustainable local food culture; 
and lessen reliance on crisis support.  
 
The plan aims to promote healthier lifestyles and enhance access to nutritious food 
for the community, promoting shared ownership among partnership members and 
promoting nutrition and community-building. 
 
In March 2025, H&F received a leadership and most improved Council Award at the 
Good Food Local report launch at London City Hall. These awards are part of the 
annual Sustain London report, backed by the Greater London Authority and Trust for 
London, which assesses each borough's food partnerships and efforts to tackle food 
insecurity. This recognition stems from H&F's significant improvements in helping 
residents access healthy, affordable food, showing leadership on a whole systems 
approach and addressing root causes of food poverty. This includes the 
development of the new H&F Food Plan and the H&F Food for all Partnership 
securing official food partnership status from Sustainable Food Places. H&F is now 
among the top 6 leadership councils in London since the survey began 13 years ago. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That Cabinet agree to adopt the H&F Food Plan 2025 – 2030 principles and 

framework for delivery, attached at appendix one. 
 

2. That Cabinet support the development of a detailed local action plan which will 
enable the H&F Food for All Partnership to drive forward key initiatives based on 
our sphere of influence and the resources available to us. 

 

 

Wards Affected: All 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Corporate Plan and the H&F 
Values 

Building shared prosperity Food insecurity highlights broader 
inequality issues, including in relation to 
accessing services. Investing in a 
sustainable local food economy offers 
benefits like better health and nutrition, 
job creation, and being environmentally 
friendly. It's vital to enhance access to 
affordable, nutritious food, especially 
given the links between obesity and the 
[...]
eal with them properly can result in considerable 

delay, expense, and reputational damage. 
 

4. Where dealing with obvious equalities issues e.g. changing services to disabled people/children, take care not to lose 
sight of other less obvious issues for other protected groups. 

 
5. If you already know that your decision is likely to be of high relevance to equality and/or be of high public interest, you 

should contact the Strategy & Communities team for support.  
 
Further advice and guidance can be accessed online and on the intranet: 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-sector-equality-duty  
 
https://officesharedservice.sharepoint.com/sites/Governance/SitePages/Reports.aspx  
 

P
age 55

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-sector-equality-duty
https://officesharedservice.sharepoint.com/sites/Governance/SitePages/Reports.aspx


H&F Food Plan 

LBHF EIA Tool           3 

 H&F Equality Impact Analysis Tool 
 

Overall Information Details of Full Equality Impact Analysis 

Financial Year and 
Quarter 

Q3 / 2024 

Name and details of 
policy, strategy, 
function, project, 
activity, or programme  

Title of EIA: H&F Food Plan 2025-2030  
Short summary:  
 
Approval is sought by Cabinet to:   

1. agree to adopt the H&F Food Plan 2025 – 2030 principles and framework for delivery, attached at appendix one.  

2. agree the development of a detailed local action plan which will enable the H&F Food for All Partnership to drive 
forward key initiatives based on our sphere of influence and the resources available to us. 

Hammersmith and Fulham Council and the H&F Food for all Partnership have created a 5-year food plan, building on 
the H&F Food Matters: Action Plan 2019-2024. This collaborative approach addresses immediate food needs while 
aiming to reduce long-term causes of food insecurity; create a sustainable local food culture; and lessen reliance on 
crisis support.  

The plan promotes healthier lifestyles and improves ac
[...]
lding or refurbishment (especially of homes) models and mitigates future 

overheating risk, with adequate ventilation and shading

- Avoid increasing areas of hard surfacing.

- Convert hard surfacing to green and permeable surfacing where possible, and install 

Sustainable  Drainage systems (SuDS).

- Plant drought-tolerant plants

P
age 68



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date:  16/06/2025 
 

Subject: Procurement of Hammersmith & Fulham’s Genito-Urinary Medicine 
(GUM) Offer  

 

Report of: Cllr Alex Sanderson, Deputy Leader 
 

Report authors:  Craig Holden, Senior Lead, Adult Public Health 

       James Mason, Public Health Commissioning Officer 
 

Responsible Director: Dr Nicola Lang, Director of Public Health 
  

 

SUMMARY 
  
This report seeks approval for Hammersmith & Fulham Council's ongoing 
participation in the pan-London sexual health programme’s clinic-based genito-
urinary medicine (GUM) service.  
 
This service is a mandated function under the Health and Social Care Act (2012), 
which requires each local authority to provide, or secure the provision of, open 
access sexual health services in its area including: access to all types of 
contraception, preventing the acquisition and transmission of sexually transmitted 
infections (STIs); treating, testing and caring for people with STIs and partner 
notification. Delivery of these supports is a key element of Hammersmith & Fulham’s 
corporate commitment to the achievement of long, healthy and fulfilling lives for 
residents.  
 
The new contract is set to commence from 1st August 2025, as part of the London 
Sexual Health Programme (LSHP), under Provider Selection Regime Direct Award 
Process C.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 That Cabinet:  
 

1. Notes that Appendix 1, 2, 3 and 4 of this report are not for publication on the 
basis that they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) as 
set out in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

2. Approves a procurement strategy for the provision of genitourinary medicine 
(GUM) sexual health services using Direct Award Process C under the 

Page 69

Agenda Item 5



Provider Selection Regime pursuant to The Health Care Services (Provider 
Selection Regime) Regulations 2023. 
 

3. Approves a collaborative approach (in respect of evaluation) to the 
procurement with Westminster City Council and The Royal Borough of 
Kensington and Chelsea. 
 

4. Delegates to the Executive Director of People the decision to award the 
contract at the conclusion of the procurement. 

 

 

 

Wards Affected: All 

 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the 
H&F Corporate Plan and the H&F Values 

Building shared prosperity A priority is placed on the provision of 
accessible service delivery in a way that 
meets the needs of the local population and 
those most at risk.  

Creating a compassionate and 
inclusive council 
 

Supporting residents to improve and 
maintain their sexual health demonstrates 
compassion, by building an open and 
honest culture where everyone can make 
informed and responsible choices about 
relationships and sex. 

Doing things with local residents, 
not to them 
 

Sexual health services help to improve 
sexual and reproductive health by providing 
non-judgemental and confidential services 
through open access. 

Being ruthlessly financially efficient 
 

The use of Pan-London partnerships allows 
for the adoption of economies of scale as 
well as collectively agreed pricing structures 
and reduced overheads.  

Taking pride in H&F 
 

Maintaining and supporting high quality 
services for our residents, enabling positive 
health outcomes for all our residents via a 
universal service. 

Rising to the challenge of the 
climate and ecological emergency 
 

The provider will be expected to commit to 
clear, positive environmental outcomes as 
part of their offer.   

 
 

Financial Impact  
 
The contract will be for an initial term of 2 years, to commence on 1st August 2025, 
with the option for extension for two further periods two years (‘2+2+2’).  
 

Page 70

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/publications/corporate-plan/hf-plan-2023-2026


The new service contracts and affiliated programme costs will continue to be funded 
from the annual ring-fenced Public Health Grant. 
 
The current contract value for GUM services is £2,975,938, funded from the Public 
Health Grant. 
 
The grant funding for the upcoming year is currently confirmed on an annual basis late 
in the previous financial year therefore there is uncertainty as to the future funding 
levels of the grant beyond 2025/26. Confirmation to the total amount of grant to be 
awarded in future years will also be subject to the Government’s planned Spending 
Review in June 2025. 
 
The financial implications of this procurement strategy will be included as part of the 
overall evaluation of the contract award report requesting approval in August 2025. 
 
Cheryl Anglin-Thompson, Principal Accountant (Adult Social Care Commissioning & 
Public Health), 19th December 2024 and Prakash Daryanani, Head of Finance 
(Social Care and Public Health), 23rd December 2024 
 
Verified by: Andre Mark, Head of Finance, 25th April 2025 
 

Legal Implications 
  
Recommendation 2 
  
This report recommends that the Cabinet approves a procurement strategy for the 

provision of genitourinary medicine (GUM) sexual health services using Direct Award 

Process C under the Provider Selection Regime pursuant to The Health Care Services 

(Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023 (the ‘PSR’).  The term of the proposed 

contract is 2 years with an option to extend by 4 years.   

 
The authority has a discretion whether to use Direct Award Process C, the ‘Most 
Suitable Provider Process’ (where potential providers are identified and assessed 
following publ
[...]
 content that the existing provider is satisfying 
the existing criteria.  An evaluation will be carried out to establish that this is the case.   
The evaluation will be carried out by LBHF and colleagues from Westminster City 
Council and RBKC.  Joint evaluation will ensure that the provider does not have to 
respond to identical evaluation questions in procurements (each of which is following 
the same process) run  by all 3 boroughs for the same services and so reduces the 
administrative burden on the existing provider. See Appendix 4. 
 
Step 2 is to submit for publication on the UK e-notification service a notice of intention 

to make an award to the existing provider (in the form set out in Schedule 3 to the 

Regulations) which will include the standstill period (Step 3) during which time 

providers aggrieved by the decision made in Step 1 may make written representations 

to LBHF.  

 

If no written representations are made, the Council can enter into the contract after the 

standstill period has ended and submit a further notice for publication a notice of award 

of the contract. If written representations are made the authority must review the 

decision and make a further decision whether to enter into the contract, repeat steps 

or abandon the procurement.  

 

Recommendation 3 

 

This report recommends that the Cabinet approves a collaborative approach to the 

procurement (in respect of evaluation).  This means that evaluation of the existing 

provider against key criteria and in the application of basic selection criteria will be 

carried out jointly with Westminster City Council and RBKC who are going through the 

same Direct Award Process C for their own contracts.  

 

Recommendation 4 

 
This report recommends that the Cabinet delegates to the Executive Director of 
People the decision to award the contract at the conclusion of the procurement. 
 

Page 72



The decision is a Key Decision (see Article 12 of the Constitution) and 
[...]

services in its area including: access to all types of contraception, preventing the acquisition and 
transmission of sexually transmitted infections (STIs); treating, testing and caring for people with STIs, 
partner notification, and provision of HIV pre-exposure prophylaxis (PrEP). GUM services are funded 
from the Public Health Grant.  
 
Services must be open access, which means residents are entitled to visit sexual health facilities in any 
part of the country, without the need for a referral from a GP or other health professional. Pan-London 
arrangements and partnering agreements are in place to support this arrangement. The London Sexual 
Health Programme (LSHP) therefore exists as a partnership of 30 London local authorities that 
coordinates strategy and planning of sexual health services in the capital. The City of London 
Corporation hosts the Pan-London partnership and holds the management function of the programme, 
this includes arranging meetings, developing tariffs and oversight of the online services. The Pan-
London partnership is in turn divided into sub-regions, with Hammersmith & Fulham part of the Inner 
North West London (INWL) sub-region, led by Westminster City Council. 
 
This report seeks approval to: 

- Procure a contract through a compliant procurement process under PSR 2023 Direct Award 
Process C for the provision of GUM Sexual Health Services with the process being undertaken 
collaboratively by Westminster City Council on behalf of LBHF (and the Royal Borough of 
Kensington and Chelsea). 

P
age 90



- Enter into an inter-authority agreement or MOU with Westminster City Council and the Royal 
Borough of Kensington and Chelsea as may be required to govern the terms of the collaboration. 

- Delegate the decision to award at the end of Direct Award Process C to the Deputy Leader of 
Hammersmith & Fulham. 

 

Lead Officer Name: Craig Holden 
Position: Senior Lead, Adult Public Health 
Email: craig.holden@lbhf.gov.uk  
Telephone N
[...]
Strategic Lead for Net Zero Housing 
 

Responsible Director: Richard Shwe, Director of Housing 
  

 

SUMMARY 
 
This report asks Cabinet to adopt a retrofit strategy (Appendix 1) and action plan 
(Appendix 2) for the council’s homes that will be delivered through the updated 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Asset Management Plan. 
 
The new asset management plan that is being developed in housing is utilising the 
retrofit strategy, focussing on data-driven decision making, prioritising energy 
efficiency, and at the same time considering long term sustainability. This asset 
management plan will for the first time successfully integrate asset condition data, 
prioritise properties for retrofit and incorporate sustainable practices like circular 
materials and decarbonisation. 
 
Having the retrofit strategy in place will allow the asset management plan 5-year 
programme to identify properties that would benefit most from retrofit interventions, 
considering factors such as energy consumption, building age and resident needs. 
Focusing on these interventions – including insulation, improved heating systems, 
and renewable energy integration – will also improve energy efficiency. In addition 
to long-term operational and financial benefits, having energy-efficient retrofitted 
properties identified through the asset management plan will reduce operating 
costs, increase property value and improve residents’ comfort. 
 
The retrofit strategy becomes the cornerstone of delivery of the Council’s Fuel 
Poverty Strategy and Climate and Ecology Strategy and supports the Council’s 
Industrial Strategy. The Housing department has been delivering pilot retrofit 
initiatives over several years and the strategy incorporates our learning from these. 
As well as this it sets out the council’s approach to improving the energy efficiency of 
its homes, ensuring that residents can affordably heat their homes and that the 
council meets its net zero carbon target.  

 
A new asset management plan that leverages retrofit strategies will improve asset 
performance, reduce costs, and promote sustainability. This approach enables the 
continued delivery of the retrofit and decarbonisation agenda throughout the year, 
accelerates the street property energy efficiency programme, advances works on the 

Page 99

Agenda Item 6



West Kensington estate, and supports delivery under the Warm Homes: Social 
Housing Fund (Wave 3).  
 
The Council will continue to progress innovation opportunities that advance our net 
zero targets in effective and cost-efficient ways and move the retrofit sector forwards. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet:  
 

1. Adopt the H&F Council Housing Retrofit Strategy (Appendix 1) and action 
plan (Appendix 2). 
 

2. Note the housing retrofit projects already delivered and underway. 
 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Building shared prosperity Retrofit is a green industrial sector 
which has been limited by stop-start 
subsidies in the past. Incorporating 
retrofit into our capital programme and 
building a consistent pipeline of projects 
provides certainty to the sector and 
supports regional suppliers to invest in 
retrofit skills. Low-carbon and renewable 
sectors are high-growth areas worked 
on by the borough’s anchor institutions 
and start-ups, and the retrofit strategy 
supports our local industrial strategy by 
advancing collaborations with these 
organisations. 

Creating a compassionate council 
 

By eliminating fuel poverty for 
households, they can better utilise their 
existing income. Retrofitting our homes 
to be energy efficient tackles fuel 
poverty, brings homes to a comfortable 
standard, helps to prevent damp 
and mould and improves indoor air 
quality, reducing negative impacts on 
health.  

Doing things with local residents, not to 
them 
 

Residents’ buy-in is essential to a 
successful retrofit programme. Carrying 
out an engageme
[...]
e decision will be made: 19 Jan 2026 
 
Proposed Key Decision: Capital Programme Monitor & Budget Variations, 
2025/26 (Second Quarter) 
This report provides a financial update on the council’s capital programme and requests 
approval for budget variations to the capital programme. 

 
Lead Member(s): Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
 
Reason: Expenditure/Income over £5m & policies or new income, reserves use, 
overspend over £300K 
 
Wards affected: All Wards 
 
Contact officer: Andre Mark, andre.mark@lbhf.gov.uk  
 

 
CABINET - 9 February 
 

 
CABINET -  9 March 
 

 
Decision maker(s): Cabinet 
 
Earliest date the decision will be made: 9 Mar 2026 
 
Proposed Key Decision: Revenue Budget Review Month 9 (December 2025) 
To note the Council's forecast position 

 
Lead Member(s): Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
 
Reason: Affects 2 or more wards 
 
Wards affected: All Wards 
 
Contact officer: Andre Mark, andre.mark@lbhf.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 220


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Hammersmith and Fulham Food Plan 2025-2030
	Appendix 1 - H&F Food Plan 2025-30
	Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Analysis
	Appendix 3 - Climate implications toolkit

	5 Procurement of Hammersmith & Fulham's Genito-Urinary Medicine Offer
	Appendix 5 - Equality Impact Analysis

	6 Adopting the H&F Council Housing Retrofit Strategy
	Appendix 1 - H&F Council Housing Retrofit Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Retrofit action plan
	Appendix 3 - Retrofit Strategy EIA

	7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 16 June 2025 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Executive Members 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Deputy Leader (with responsibility for Children and 
Education) 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community 
Safety 
Councillor Zarar Qayyum, Cabinet Member for Enterprise and Skills 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
Other Councillors 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
 
Officers 
Sharon Lea, Chief Executive 
Grant Deg, Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
David Abbott, Head of Governance 
  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bora Kwon and Andrew 
Jones. 
 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2025 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

4. HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM FOOD PLAN 2025-2030 
 
Councillor Alex Sanderson (Deputy Leader) introduced the report that recommended 
adopting a 5-year Food Plan, created by the Council and the H&F Food for all 
Partnership and building on the H&F Food Matters: Action Plan 2019-2024. The plan 
aimed to promote healthier lifestyles, enhance access to nutritious food for the 
community, and cut waste. 
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt (Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology) 
added that the plan also contributed to the Council’s environmental and climate 
goals. He noted that 30% of waste in the borough was food waste and the plan 
would help reduce that. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet agree to adopt the H&F Food Plan 2025 – 2030 principles and 
framework for delivery, attached at appendix one. 

 
2. That Cabinet support the development of a detailed local action plan which 

will enable the H&F Food for All Partnership to drive forward key initiatives 
based on our sphere of influence and the resources available to us. 

 
The reasons for decision and alternative options are set out in the report. 
 
There were no declarations of interest and no dispensations in respect of any 
declared conflict of interest. 
 
 

5. PROCUREMENT OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM'S GENITO-URINARY 
MEDICINE OFFER 
 
Councillor Alex Sanderson (Deputy Leader) introduced the report that sought 
approval for the Council's ongoing participation in the pan-London sexual health 
programme’s clinic-based genito-urinary medicine (GUM) service. 
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier (Cabinet Member for Public Realm) highlighted 
the work of 10 Hammersmith Broadway distributing vaccines in the community. The 
clinic accounted for the largest proportion of activity for residents in the borough 
(over 54% of the total in 2023). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet:  
 

1. Notes that Appendix 1, 2, 3 and 4 of this report are not for publication on the 
basis that they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) as 
set out in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

2. Approves a procurement strategy for the provision of genitourinary medicine 
(GUM) sexual health services using Direct Award Process C under the 
Provider Selection Regime pursuant to The Health Care Services (Provider 
Selection Regime) Regulations 2023. 

 
3. Approves a collaborative approach (in respect of evaluation) to the 

procurement with Westminster City Council and The Royal Borough of 
Kensington and Chelsea. 

 
4. Delegates to the Executive Director of People the decision to award the 

contract at the conclusion of the procurement. 
 
The reasons for decision and alternative options are set out in the report. 
 
There were no declarations of interest and no dispensations in respect of any 
declared conflict of interest. 
 
 

6. ADOPTING THE H&F COUNCIL HOUSING RETROFIT STRATEGY 
 
Councillor Frances Umeh (Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness) 
introduced the report that recommended Cabinet adopted a retrofit strategy and 
action plan for the Council’s homes that would be delivered through the updated 
Housing Revenue Account Asset Management Plan. 
 
Councillor Umeh said the Council wanted residents to live in decent, safe and warm 
homes and the strategy would improve the energy efficiency of council housing 
stock, reduce carbon emissions, and reduce fuel poverty. 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford noted that leaseholders were worried about additional 
costs, and she asked the Council to ensure costs were carefully monitored and there 
were no excessive charges for leaseholders. Careful monitoring of the costs. 
Councillor Umeh said the Council had carried out extensive consultation and were 
looking at ways to be as cost effective as possible, including using Government 
funding. In response to a question about extended payment plans, Councillor Umeh 
said the Council would consider all viable options. 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan (Leader of the Council) said the issue of leaseholder 
charges was important and assured that, though there had been high costs in 
previous eras, there had been a cultural shift to tackle those costs and get value for 
money. He said retrofitting was about reducing overall costs, and cost was at the 
centre of the Council thinking for both leaseholders and tenants. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Adopt the H&F Council Housing Retrofit Strategy (Appendix 1) and action plan 
(Appendix 2). 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting and any amendments will be recorded in the minutes of that 
subsequent meeting. 

2. Note the housing retrofit projects already delivered and underway. 
 
The reasons for decision and alternative options are set out in the report. 
 
There were no declarations of interest and no dispensations in respect of any 
declared conflict of interest. 
 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

8. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (IF REQUIRED) 
 
There was no discussion of exempt elements. 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting started: 7.01 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.13 pm 

 
 
 
 
Chair  ………………………………….. 
 
 
 


